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 AUTONUMLGL  
E-Meeting Goals and Procedures

The goal of this e-meeting is as described in the Terms of Reference, adopted at the 3rd FG IPTV meeting at Mountain View, USA, namely to review the Living List Document (FG IPTV-OD-0081) regarding AV Codec as well as Middleware and Metadata (i.e. EPG) (service navigation), as identified by Living List Items 4, 14, and 18.  The following is the list of items discussed:

Living List Items:

           4. Requirements and Toolbox for AV Coding

           14. Middleware Requirements 

           18. Service Navigation System
As agreed at the Mountain View meeting, the e-meeting consisted of two parts: e-mail discussion sessions and teleconferences. To facilitate and expedite the discussion, comments for discussion items were submitted 5 working days before the beginning of the e-mail discussion sessions. 
Email discussion sessions took place from March 6 to March 7, 2007. The teleconferences were held on March 12 and March 13, 2007.  
 AUTONUMLGL  

Results of the Discussion

2.1. Living List Item 4 (AV Coding)
We received two comments, LL4-0-Richard and LL4-History-Christian, before the e-mail discussion sessions.

During the e-mail discussion session on the Living List Item 4, we received the comments given in Annex 1.

The following is the summary of the decisions we made during the teleconference on AV Coding:

The current document, Living List Item 4 “Requirements and Toolbox for AV Coding”, will be modified with the comments proposed, as in FG IPTV-C-0430 (Working document: Content Coding). The following are the main points of modification.
· The title "Requirements and Toolbox for AV Coding" will be changed to "Requirements and Toolbox for Content Coding" to include other codings.
· Discussion on MPEG2-TS will be included.
· The section on the list of available codecs, rather than introduction to codecs, will be made an independent section.
· Some of the requirements are reordered to be more consistent.

2.1.1. On AVS

WG6 received a liaison contribution from the AVS group, introducing their specification in English, with some missing parts. Since it is a liaison contribution, it is immediately received and is currently going through some legal clarifications. If and when these issues are cleared, such as the use of text from the specification and the availability of the specification, FG will be in a position to review and discuss, and possibly to refer and quote, the specification. 
The AVS group has agreed that it will make a presentation on the specification at the next FG meeting in Bled. 
The AVS group is also asked to deliver the full specification in English to SG16 for their review. As agreed at the Busan meeting final plenary, FG IPTV understands that it needs to cooperate and harmonize with SG16 especially with matters relating to AV codecs, and we will seek technical advice from SG16 through exchanges of liaison letters and other documents.
2.2.
Living List Item 14 (Middleware) 

We received two comments, LL14-0-damien and LL14-0-Shrix, before the e-mail discussion sessions. During the e-mail session on the Living List item 14, we received the comments given in Annex 2.

The following is the summary of the decisions we made during the teleconference on Middleware:
· LL item 14 will be updated to reflect the comments received during the e-mail discussion, whose updated version will be posted as FG IPTV-C-0431 (Working Document: Functionality of  IPTV Terminal  Middleware API  ).
· Requirements as well as functionalities will be included in the document. Wording of requirements will depend on the functionalities

· Core API functionalities need to be identified, after reviewing all the proposed functionalities, for which further contribution is necessary.

· Glossary needs to be added, for which further contribution is necessary.
2.3.
Living List Item 18 (Service Navigation) 
We received comment LL18-2-Yasuaki before the e-mail sessions. During the e-mail session on the Living List item 18, we received the comments given in the Annex 3.
The following is the summary of the decisions we made during the teleconference on Service Navigation: The current document (LL item 18) will be modified with the comments proposed, whose interim result is updated as FG IPTV-C-0432 (Working document: Browser-based Service Navigation System). The following are the main points of modification:
· Glossary to be added and expanded.
· References to outside documents, such as past contributions to FG, except for standards, will be replaced with full explanation
· Answers given to questions and comments during the e-mail discussion period will be incorporated in the document.
· The content of the current document will be limited to Web-based service navigation, and other aspects of service navigation will be dependent on further contributions.
 AUTONUMLGL  
Output Documents

The following output documents were prepared. 

	Document number
	Title

	FG IPTV-C-0430
	Working document: Content Coding

	FG IPTV-C-0431
	Working Document: Functionality of  IPTV Terminal  Middleware API  

	FG IPTV-C-0432
	Working Document: Service Navigation
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Annex 1 

Summary of the e-mail Discussions on AV Coding
	Comment Number
	Source
	Reference
	Remarks

	1
	Mr. M. Kawamori
	LL4-0-Richard 
	· At the final plenary of WG6, it was agreed that "Section 1 General Aspects" should be removed, because the licensing related matters and IPR policy are not exactly in the scope of WG6. This is reflected in the current living list. 
· It was also agreed that the title of section 2 should be "High Level Video Requirements".
· It was also agreed that the title of section 3 should be "High Level Audio Requirements", so that it parallels the title of section 2.Do you agree? What do you think?

	2
	Mr. S.  Narasimhan
	#2
	I see an issue between suggested change to title and extensions to chapter 6. Even though the title change requested change from a/v to content coding, the change to chapter 6 implies that this change for just to include subtitles. Subtitle is one aspect of content coding as content coding could include text, captions (such as US DTV captions that can adjust color, font, background etc), depth/parallax information and many others. MPEG has already standardized coding of text and depth/parallax information recently. If we accept the change to title, we need an extra section in chapter 6 to discuss 'all possible' content coding schemes that we may want to include in the living list. 
 If the objective was to add subtitle coding only, then the title should be changed to a/v/subtitle coding.

	3
	Mr. S. Narasimhan
	#2
	Thanks for the e-mail. I would suggest changing the title to a/v/subtitle coding unless the proponents want to add other content coding schemes.

	4
	Mr. G. Adams
	#2
	More generically, a/v/d would be prefereable, with subtitles being one instance of 'd' (= ancillary data).

	5
	Mr. C. Bertin
	LL4-History-Christian
	I support this view: a/v/d to be more generic (it is not just to include subtitle codecs).
If we do not include codecs for other media than A and V in the document we have now, we will have to create another document just for these other media codecs which is not suitable.


Annex 2

Summary of the e-mail Discussions on Middleware
	Comment Number
	Source
	Reference
	Remarks

	1-1
	Mr. C. Bertin
	LL14-0-Damien
	Thanks Damien for the effort you made to write a generic paper on middleware.
Some comments on Damien's document:
First on figure 1:
- Could you clarify why "games" is in the engine layer and not in the application layer?

	#1-2
	Mr. C. Bertin
	LL14-0-Damien
	- I would like to find the same names for the business components on the figure and in the text itself.

	#1-3
	Mr. C. Bertin
	LL14-0-Damien
	- why is the word PVR in the hardware? I thought that the disk is in the hardware and the PVR function itself is an application.

	#1-4
	Mr.Christian Bertin
	LL14-0-Damien
	- do we need both terms "business components" and "middleware services"? In the text we can read also about "middleware functionalities" which seem to be "middleware services".

	#1-5
	Mr. C. Bertin
	LL14-0-Damien
	- there are 5 boxes in "middleware services" and 6 services identified in the document later.


In the description of "System resource management" "device management" should be included as a more generic term.

	

	#1-7
	Mr.C. Bertin
	LL14-0-Damien
	In the description of "media services" I was expecting to read about "media decoding" but this is not (yet) included.

	#1-8
	Mr. C. Bertin
	LL14-0-Damien
	In the definition of "metadata services" I am confused with the list of metadata and I would prefer the following wording:
- metadata services: responsible for managing access to all metadata including DVB-SI for broadcast, catalogue, file download, software download, etc.
In addition to this, I was not expecting to read the two following functions you listed for these metadata services:
· system recoding management
· file delivery management

	#2
	Mr.Sandbank Charles
	　
	My only comment is to agree with you. Requirements need to be clearly
identified. 

	#3-1
	Mr.Wu Yongming
	#1
	 I would like add some more comments following christian's comments.
  1) In figure 1, I suggest the relation of entities the in middleware layer could be re-organized.for exampleiIt gives an impression that the engines and middleware services have layered relation. 

	#3-2
	Mr. W. Yongming
	#1
	  2) according to the context,the target of HAL layer is for easing to write device driver. So above HAL should be OS-layer.What is the role of OS?I suggest this layer and hadrware layer are abstracted as resource layer. 

	#4-1
	Mr. S.Park
	LL14-0-Damien, LL14-0-Shrix
	1) In the documents (both in the diagram and in texts), there are two defined API layers
   - Hardware Abstraction Layer API
   - Application API
   I have a question for clear understanding about the WG6's working scope.
  Isn't the HAL API out of WG6's ToR ?
   I thought an implementations of system software are not in the scope of WG6 and we have first priority on the isolation of applications from hardware platform.
   Please enlighten me, if I missed something.

	#4-2
	Mr. S.Park
	LL14-0-Damien, LL14-0-Shrix
	2) In the diagram,
   I think 'games' are not fit to the 'Engines' layer, feeling uncomfortable with seeing 'games' as an component that resides in the same level of engines components such as Java, HTML, etc.

	#5-1
	Mr. Alliez
	#1-1
	First on figure 1:
- Could you clarify why "games" is in the engine layer and not in the application layer?
[Alliez, Damien] Can be both, you have the "game application" of course but some of them may use a "Games engine". I've written a Game engine mainly because I want to put an emphasys on the "engine" agnostic middleware.

	#5-2
	Mr. Alliez
	#1-2
	- I would like to find the same names for the business components on the figure and in the text itself.
[Alliez, Damien] It is not a problem ;-)). Anyway I'm currently writting a contribution for the Bled meeting, the document will integrate the remarks agreed during this electronic meeting but it will be also completed. 

	#5-3
	Mr. Alliez
	#1-3
	- why is the word PVR in the hardware? I thought that the disk is in the hardware and the PVR function itself is an application.
[Alliez, Damien] Again, can be both. You are right saying there is a "PVR application", in fact in that case it is more a business component, but you have also a PVR  bellow (and in ) the HAL.

	#5-4
	Mr. Alliez
	#1-4
	- do we need both terms "business components" and "middleware services"? In the text we can read also about "middleware functionalities" which seem to be "middleware services".
[Alliez, Damien] Yes we need to differentiate the both as business components are "customer dependant" and middleware services "generic". You're right, middleware functionalities and services are equivalent. 


	#5-5
	Mr. Alliez
	#1-5
	- there are 5 boxes in "middleware services" and 6 services identified in the document later.
[Alliez, Damien] the diagram has been made before the text ;-)) this will be update before the next meeting. 

	#5-6
	Mr. Alliez
	#1-6
	In the description of "System resource management" "device management" should be included as a more generic term
[Alliez, Damien] OK .

	#5-7
	Mr. Alliez
	#1-7
	In the description of "media services" I was expecting to read about "media decoding" but this is not (yet) included.
[Alliez, Damien] it depends of what you called "decoding", most part of it is made at the hardware layer, otherwise it is, from my point of view, included in the other bullet points. 

	#5-8
	Mr. Alliez
	#1-8
	In the definition of "metadata services" I am confused with the list of metadata and I would prefer the following wording:
- metadata services: responsible for managing access to all metadata including DVB-SI for broadcast, catalogue, file download, software download, etc.
In addition to this, I was not expecting to read the two following functions you listed for these metadata services:
· system recoding management
· file delivery management
[Alliez, Damien] You need metadata services to perform records and file delivery, but you can put these services in another place if you are not happy with "metadata services". I also realize that in fact these two services are not "genric" and should be place in the business components. I'll modify the text in the next contribution.

	#6-1
	Mr. Alliez
	#3-1
	  1) In figure 1, I suggest the relation of entities the in middleware layer could be re-organized.for exampleiIt gives an impression that the engines and middleware services have layered relation. 
[Alliez, Damien] I didn't explicitely add a layered relation on purpose. I agree with you, in most of the case it is a reality. But there are some middleware services that are not using any engines... 

	#6-2
	Mr. Alliez
	#3-2
	  2) according to the context,the target of HAL layer is for easing to write device driver. So above HAL should be OS-layer.What is the role of OS?I suggest this layer and hadrware layer are abstracted as resource layer. 
[Alliez, Damien] It is a question of wording, if you preffer "Resource layer" instead of "HAL", I don't have any problem. The OS role is purely implementation dependant. From the middleware perspective, we'll use "drivers" even if some of then are just a mapping to an existing OS functionality. 

	#7-1
	Mr. Alliez
	#4-1
	1) 
[Alliez, Damien] I think HAL itself is out of scope, and it is not my purpose to define this API. Nevertheless we need to say we need one to be hardware agnostic. Maybe some of you would like to list the HAL functionalities, I let the WG6 chairman to give his advice regarding the WG6 ToR.

	#7-2
	Mr. Alliez 
	#4-2
	2)
[Alliez, Damien] I know some games (in the real IPTV world) using a Game engine..., again (cf my answers to Mr Christian Bertin this morning) the aim of the diagram is to present an IPTV middleware architecture "engine" agnostic. 

	#9-1
	Mr. Q. Wang
	LL14
	Attached please find the resvided FG IPTV-DOC-0081-Living List 14 (the IPTV Terminal Middleware API Requirement), which was made according to the e-mail discussion held from March 5-6 2007, and is to be used for tele-conference discussion in March 13. Especially, 
File: T05-FG.IPTV-DOC-0081-LL14 Rev.1.doc

	#9-2
	Mr. Q. Wang
	　
	- We (Meng Jianting from China telecom and myself ) rephrased and re-numberred FG IPTV-C-0273, FG IPTV-C-0373, and FG IPTV-C-0351 of the LL14, such that the middleware API requirement can be identified. FYI, proposals FG IPTV-C-0273, FG IPTV-C-0373, and FG IPTV-C-0351 were contributed by UTStarcom, China Telecom, and NTT in CA meeting. 

	#9-3
	Mr. Q. Wang
	　
	- We also keep the some of the descriptive phrases as the reference and explanation to these requirements for discussion and easy understanding. 


	#9-4
	Mr. Q. Wang
	　
	- We picked-up middleware API requirements from LL14-0-damien (filename:STB_Middleware_Arch_1-0.doc) and added them into LL14, which are treated as the related comments to LL14. 

	#9-5
	Mr.Quan Wang
	　
	｡､      We agree with Damien and Christian that middleware functionalities and services are equivalent, and API encapsulates the services. Therefore, all the requirements for middleware services, middleware functionalities and middleware API are numbered and listed in the revised LL14, for further discussion in March 13｡ｯs tele-conference.  

 

	#9-6
	Mr. Q. Wang
	　
	We did not include the middleware architecture part of STB_Middleware_Arch_1-0.doc in the LL14, based on the following reasons: 
｡､      As suggested by Damien in Busan meeting in Oct 2006, that the middleware architecture not be part of the document structure for in the meeting in CA, his rational was that there will be hundreds of different middleware architectures; it will be very difficult to have unified middleware architecture in short time. 


	#9-7
	Mr.Quan Wang
	　
	- As indicated in the meeting report of WG6 for Busan meeting (R-0013), Damien｡ｯs suggestion was accepted by WG6 members, the document structure for middleware in CA meeting was finally determined as middleware functionality and API. 

	#9-8
	Mr. Q. Wang
	　
	- In CA meeting, the actual middleware discussion was also mainly focused on middleware API and definition and document structure for future meetings, some of the un-discussed middleware API requirements was put into LL14 for further discussion in e-meeting in March 2007. 


	#9-9
	Mr. Q. Wang
	　
	- Obviously, the STB_Middleware_Arch_1-0.doc was not a summary of middleware architectures since they will are not fully discussed at all, and we are hardly convinced that the middleware architecture part in this doc is a direct and related comment to LL14, in this regards, we agree with Mr. Dream Zhang. 

 

	#9-10
	Mr. Q.Wang
	　
	Our recommendations: 
｡､      Considering there are only two hours for the tele-conference in March 13, which was split into two sessions, middleware API and Navigation system, that means there will be only one hour for middleware API discussion, we strongly suggest keep focusing on the discussion for the revised LL14 as attached. 

	#9-11
	Mr. Q. Wang
	　
	｡､      The middleware architecture part of STB_Middleware_Arch_1-0 is advised to submit to the Bled meeting as a contribution (we believe it will be a good contribution for middleware architecture), and then have full discussion with all other middleware architecture related contributions. 

	#10
	Mr. M. Kawamori
	　
	Dear Mr. Tao
Do you think you can provide a glossary of the terms that you use in your document? I think that will help our understanding greatly.

	#11
	Mr. J. Meng
	#10
	I agree with Kawamori's suggestion to submit the requirement about IPTV middleware to WG1 and leave detailed content at WG6.
 The topic of this middleware session is "IPTV Middleware API" and WG6 had some contributions about it at last meeting. All these contributions including the comment from Damien are focus on the functionalities and classification of IPTV middleware APIs.
 We have no reason to argue about the difference between requirement and functionality, because they are talking about the same things.

	#12-1
	Mr. Q. Wang
	　
	I agree with Meng Jianting, that “The topic of this middleware session is "IPTV Middleware API" and WG6 had some contributions about it at last meeting. All these contributions including the comment from Damien are focus on the functionalities and classification of IPTV middleware APIs.”  

	#12-2
	Mr. Q. Wang
	　
	As indicated in the middleware document structure attached as below, the functionality of API shall be the key and un-detachable part of middleware document, the API fit into the section 7.4. The contributions C-0273 and C-373 as well as C-0351 (they were put into LL14 owning lack of discussion time) exactly address and fit the section 7.4, and they should not be identified as the API requirement to be submitted to WG1.  

	#12-3
	Mr. Q. Wang
	　
	Damien’s STB_Middleware_Arch_1- 0.doc can be split into two parts, one is STB architecture which fits section 7.3.2, the other one is middleware service (equivalent to API functionality) which fits to section 7.4.  FYI, the contribution C-274 also addresses middleware architecture of STB. 

	#12-4
	Mr. Q. Wang
	　
	For example, the format of an API functionality in C-0273 look like: 
Media Play and Control Function API
-     Create media stream control session, and be responsible for service control procedure of VOD, multicast live TV, unicast live TV, and time shift; 
-     Receive and decode media stream; 
-     Media control, including play, stop, pause, resume, etc. 
-     Media buffer management; 
-     Trigger DRM process;
-     Hot key, stream control event and command handle;
-     PVR control command;

	#12-5
	Mr. Q.Wang
	　
	For example, the format of an API functionality in STB_Middleware_Arch_1- 0 look like: 
Media Services API
-     Viewing and recording management
-     Media connection management
-     Media presentation management
-     Media streaming management
-     Media device management
-     Caption presentation

	#12-6
	Mr. Q. Wang
	　
	Therefore, the format of API functionality should not be forced to be the format of requirement and be submitted to WG1. What we can do is to discuss, harmonize and classify all the API functionality into several categories with unified term and sub-API marked with bullet under it. If we have extra time in the tele-conference in March 13, we could discuss STB architecture, including contribution C-274, Damien’s STB architecture doc and all related comments. 
How do you think, we can and will start to work and provide new Living List 14 ・the API functionality - before tele-conference in March 13. 

	#12-7
	Mr. Q. Wang
	　
	PS.  Middleware Document Structure of WG6 working document (copy from WG6 working document - DOC-0070)
7.1 Definition of IPTV Middleware
7.2 Scope of IPTV Middleware
7.3 IPTV Middleware Architecture
7.3.1       Generic Architecture
7.3.2       Middleware Architecture of IPTV Terminal
7.4 Functionality and Classification of IPTV Components/APIs
7.4.1 Classification and Definition of IPTV Middleware Components 
7.4.2 Functionality of IPTV Terminal APIs

	#14-1
	Mr. D. Zhang
	LL14
	I would suggest our tele-conference be conducted according to the updated LL14, and suggest the topics for middleware discussion should be focused on API functionality and its categories classifications.  Regarding the API categories, I am sending the following comments from Huiyou of UTStarcom who is in the midnight time in US:
Core API:
-      Streaming API
-      CA/DRM API
-      STB/Terminal API
-      EPG API
-      Security/Auth API
-      Software initialize and diagnosis API
-      Internet API
-      Logging
-      ...

	#14-2
	Mr. D. Zhang
	LL14
	Optional API:
-      Network management
-      SMS
-      Billing
-      Asset Management
-      Logging
-      …

	#14-3
	Mr. D. Zhang
	LL14
	If we do have time and really want to discuss about the Part II - the middleware architecture, I insist that this discussion should include the C-0274, whose three-layer architecture concept has already been accepted in California meeting (R-0020). 


Annex 3 

Summary of the e-mail Discussions on Service Navigation

	Comment Number
	Source
	Reference
	Remarks

	#1
	Mr. Tao Menghua
	LL-18-2-Yasuaki
	File: Comments and Proposal for Modification to the FG IPTV-C-0295.doc


I propose to put all these to the title of "11 Browser-Based System" of WG6 output document T05-FG[1].IPTV-DOC-0070,and make it a part of the document.I omit the "References", "Definitions" and "Abbreviations",and put them to that of DOC-0070.I propose to rewrite the title as "Browser-Based Service Navigation System".

	

	#3
	Mr. M. Kawamori
	#2
	Do you think you can provide a glossary of the terms that you use in your document? I think that will help our understanding greatly.

	#4-1
	Mr. Y. Yamagishi
	LL18
	Thank you for providing us simplified realization scenarios out of the original four cases described in FG IPTV-C-0295.
I think it'll help me to understand your model better if you define the terms you use more precisely.
In clause 1.1;
What's the difference between "Service discovery" and "SP discovery"?

	#4-2
	Mr. Y. Yamagishi
	LL18
	Would it be possible to replace "Service management" with "Service DB management"?

	#4-3
	Mr. Y. Yamagishi
	LL18
	Would "Service discovery functional entity" be responsible for "Live TV channel management"?

	#4-4
	Mr.Yasuaki Yamagishi
	LL18
	In clause 1.2;
What is the difference between "Internet Portal" and "other value-added portal"?

	#4-5
	Mr.Yasuaki Yamagishi
	LL18
	For clause 1.1 and 1.2;
Would it be possible to re-phrase those statements to express requirements?

	#4-6
	Mr. Y. Yamagishi
	LL18
	In clause 2.1;
Would it be required to be noted as "Be recommended"? Why should we sitck to "Browser based realization"?

	#4-7
	Mr. Y. Yamagishi
	LL18
	What do the statements "User's self-service" and "Function of the guardian control" exactly mean?

	#4-8
	Mr. Y.Yamagishi
	LL18
	Would it be required to put both statements "Authentication/authorization proxy" and "The set-top box configuration and monitoring proxy" in browser based realization?

	#5-1
	Mr. T. Menghua
	#4-1
	[Answer: The introduction of  "Service discovery" and "SP discovery" are obliged to incorporate the DVB navigation mechanism.The two are certainly replaced by the service management system and content management system (please see the document FGIPTV-ID-0089). "SP discovery" is the discovery of SP while the  "Service discovery" is the discovery of SP｡ｯs services.]

	#5-2
	Mr. T. Menghua
	#4-2
	[Answer: They are both co-existent. Please see the document of   FGIPTV-ID-0089, because they realize different function.]

	#5-3
	Mr. T. Menghua
	#4-3
	[Answer: The meaning of "Service discovery functional entity" will be explained in the later document. Yes, it be responsible for "Live TV channel management"]

	#5-4
	Mr. T. Menghua
	#4-4
	[Answer:  Here "Internet Portal" is mainly Internet information browsering, and the "other value-added portal" is some applications such as you have mentioned downloadable application｡ｱ in the comments.]

	#5-5
	Mr. T. Menghua
	#4-5
	[Answer: Yes, It should re-phrase requirements, and I hope you to help me.]

	#5-6
	Mr. T. Menghua
	#4-6
	[Answer: There are many navigation realization methods such as Browser-based or application/middleware-based. I recommend browser method for it｡ｯs many advantages ,but I don｡ｯt oppose application/middleware method. Maybe I think too much application/middleware method before.]

	#5-7
	Mr. T. Menghua
	#4-7
	[Answer:  Please refer to the document of  FGIPTV-ID-0089]

	#5-8
	Mr. T. Menghua
	#4-8
	Would it be required to put both statements "Authentication/authorization proxy" and "The set-top box configuration and monitoring proxy" in browser based realization?
[Answer: All these are the implementation requirement, so it is optional,I mean that they could be realized in browser-based.]

	#6
	Mr. T. Menghua
	　
	File: Browser-based Service Navigation System(1)(2)(3)(4).doc


______________
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